D-50 ...

~ GRAPHIC EQUALIZER BOOSTER

SERVICE MANUAL

)PIONEER




CONTENTS'IIIIIHIHIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIHHIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIilIlllllIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIHIIHIIHIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIH

1. PARTS LOCATION ' L. ittt iia i tnnsns s noaanaeanssacaanserrsaassssns 1
2. DISASSEMBLY ...ttt ittt ittt e 2
3. ADJUSTMENT ...ttt iiei it iiian et i rine sttt nanasanceassnnnsensensencs 3
4. BLOCK DIAGRAM ... ittt ittt eraeivanaensrasnaactsscananneses 4
5. SCHEMATIC CIRCUIT DIAGRAM . ... it it i nt i sn s 5
6. EQUALIZER UNIT ... ittt i e s sacannaae s aanannensaannns 7
7. BOOSTER P.C.BOARD‘ UNIT(CXB-893) ...ttt iii it e it eabe e s 9
8. LED P.C.BOARD UNIT vt et it eee e e e e et e te e teeaeiianiae e, 12
9. FADER CONTROL P.C.BOARD UNIT ... .0t i e ii et e s e e 13
10. PUSH SWITCH P.C.BOARD UNIT ... . ittt iii e vanansanans 13
11. SLIDE SWITCH P.C.BOARD UNIT . et i e it it a e 13
12. NOMENCLATURE OF SCREWS, WASHERS AND NUTS ........c.cooiiiiiannens 14
13, EXPLODED VIEW . ... i ittt st ettt s anaaasrneenansannoax 15

14. PACKING METHOD ........... oo, e Tiiaua e e e W




1. PARTS LOCATIONJIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIII[IIllIlIIIIIIHIIHIIHIIIHIIHIIIIIIIIlllllllllllAD-50

Oscillator Transformer

Choke
(CF101) (CT101)
CTH-058 CTH-060

Variable Resistor Variable Resistor

(VR-1) (VR-2}
CPP-105 CPP-105

Fader Control
P.C.Board

LLED P.C.Board Unit ____|

Control Knob

Fader Control Knob CAC-266

CAA-264

Figure 1




2. DISASSEMBLYHIIIIIlIlIl|IIHlIIIIIIIIIIHIIIlI|IlIIIlIlIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIiIIIIIIlIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIlII

® To remove TOP COVER (See figure 2.)
1. Remove four A"’ screws from the rear side.
2. Slide off the top cover in the direction of the arrow.

e To remove BEZEL FRONT (See figure 3.)

1. Remove four "B’ screws and pull off the control
knobs.

2. Now, the bezel front will be detached by moving it
toward you.

To remove BOTTOM COVER (See figure 4.)

.. Remove the top cover.

. Remove fwo “’C’" screws from the bottom cover.

. Remove cord clampers located at the rear part of the
bottom cover by removing the securing screws.

_ Slide off the bottom cover in thé direction. of the
arrow.

wN = @

Iy

® Toremove LED P.C.Board and FRONT BRACKET
(See figure 4.)

. Remove two ““D” screws.

. Disconnect all wires from the P.C.Board.

. LED P.C.Board will be then completely removed.

. Remove ten “E’ screws securing the slide controls
.and two “'F" scress.

5. Then, detach the bracket.

B WN -

Bezel Front

Front Bracket

Top Cover

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4




3. ADJUSTMENTHIIIIHIIIHIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIllIIIIHIIIHIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIllIlIIIIIIIIlIIHHIIIIHIIHIIIII AD-50

e Connection Diagram
R.C OSCILLATOR POWER AMP UNIT UNDER TEST 40
L-iN L-iN
L-OUT SND F.L-OUT
R L-OUT
GND SCOPE DIST
R-OUT R-IN FROUT [I———— ¢ METER
GND S
R-IN R R-OUT
‘Figure 5
e Control Settings
Fader Control . . ............ Extreme front or rear position
—Do not test front and rear outputs simultaneously.
Equalizer Controls . ....... .. Center position (Flat)
e Precedure
Figure 6 shows the typical characteristic curve.
. . g POWER SUPPLY : 14V
1. Connect instruments as shc'>,v,vn in figure 5. ' OUTPUT LOAD : 4 SR
2. Set the fader and equalizer controls as described 4 FREQUENCY : 1000Hz -
above,
3. Adjust the test oscillator output for 0,02 volt inputs -
to the unit under testing.
4, Gradually increase the oscillator output until non- 0
clipping -maximum output is obtained watching the —
oscilloscope  and read V.T.V.M. to measure the s
output fevel. The value must be no less than 7.5 volts. 3 d
5. If the output is less than this level, adjust VR1 for P /
. . 4
the right channel, or VR2 for the left channel. 2 /1
5w Z
o
05 /
V]
1
0.2
o1 — /
/V
o s
p4
0.02
0.02 0.05 1 02 05 10 10
INPUT (V)
Figure 6




4.  BLOCK DIAGRAM i,

LED1—-LEDS

FPES

PEAK LEVEL
INDICATOR
CIRCUIT
. 1C201
####? "
R-INPUT : ON
o EQUALIZER BOOSTER —Q  swiot
1C401—1C403 Q101-Q106 DEFEAT, ' = R-OUTPUT
: FRONT
|
l
:VR106-R
1
t
i
5107 i
)
LED11 OVERLOARD R-OUTP
@ MULTI- MUTING DETECTOR : REARUT
VIBRATOR CIRCUIT [T ae0s— 0608, TDE0! §
POWER Q603-0605 D109—D111,TH101 1
INDICATOR | ©601.0602 !
- , asp
= ' Cg] SW102
D108 on | o
c ' sSwWio1 .
2sP
|
####? DEFEAT |
L-INPUT N
o EQUALIZER BOOSTER S ! swio
1C401-1C403 Q201-Q206 DEFEAT, L-OUTPUT
© FRONT

VR106-L

Y4

B B ] bkt a bt

1
'
1
1
'
i
1
}
PEAK LEVEL D102 1 ——< L-OUTPUT
INDICATOR ' REAR
CIRCUIT i .
1C202 ]
! | jase
i L___j_ou
! i Lol swioz
TO BOOSTER ) o
LED6-LED10 U : rap
F | J:
RECTIFIER !
D104,D105 ) ;
]
1
i
oN FUSE
INVERTER [o N0+
Q107,108 sw101 DC13.8V

[

Figure 7




i3

5. SCHEMATIC CIRCUIT DIAGRAM AR AR G A D O A O i Ap-50

e e e e e e e
| 1451~ 463 TAJES0P or APCASIC 1
| VRION~ 105 20KiBM2 ' e ——————
i mue;L ﬁgggzlf 4 Bl crviveL
i VRIDTR 1 VRIDZR VRIOH VAR JyRinsa i Tk 103 | |
l E: E: E: E: E: . RIDZRIK 1107y A Jshes? | I JB R-FROMT (B...25P)
s, 010t | vaioen 28
H F: GRY/WHT
2105 |+ r 2804/6 g —?—O
i : [RA13- 48 nuz:!ﬂ } E
cag I+ hy - 307 )
I g S Gt 5_3;%?35:!1& i Fiiad I TR L szzni.]!_f Tz BHE B s 27[
A303 3.9K RIC 560 R3]0 560 R313 560 R316 560 : 7318 560 — clog 2
. v R105 2 9% - 01 2200/25 | Rz T 3 BAYIYEL
| ! LAY 57 # 27 |
- ¥ +
I B 2 il A . N tao €310 — j il i REZT | Pt | | B RREAR
| R301 3.9K 1 i E50P, i) - 8 s Fo4 a0 VR1 - Rilig 47Ky PHTSZ8D 28
| = = = 3 " 150 A ato GRYAVHT
o 13 1 Lo v & yam R1IE 21 i
| Lo, e n LH | w 4H B Wiz b, Loim ., / 258647 crgat 470 2
i Pils| il P3IE granz A3l I 02 Al 1% A Naus £.15v W R el GRNIYEL
i 1 R315 J R320 1 ¥
| R FH e oz s 00K 14410402 Bipk 3 Wik vem TRE 2R e < i TE L 13 N astiziz [FHmmM B0 5 esrontiL.. 28
S | A Gihe®,  Lne o P % v : :
| 640 2% wo 2Rl 114 {106 2 kL
I 4710 ) :vOZZWKI E oD F O GRNAMHT
2 + eagr 2202 i
I [ 7203 2 e e 2V REH 250 Zaom [ 1o
| VRIDI-L VRIOZL VR103L VR104-L VR105-L | "202 680 470116 2'15233“1 0.2 W x 2 | 30
E 3 3 2K Q2o - —(?——( GRN/YEL
| ? ; v _@)zscsim _@ r F |
204 433 19 LREAR
I P L _F) T 77 e 24! 33|
; 0 0204 172 N !
| e 4 cag s dgan 1 u\mbi’ ) +h20R ‘lIVHZ N 285647 RZ;';,S | | T ro AT
! RAM3 29K =1 Rany 560 25 Raj0 560 ogs 412560 868 papg gy 28AETY 0 Jard Rl |
| Ny W e T 237 . T
i - v iy
R2D5 2.2K 3 R231 0
[ 0402 cagp a0y can | _g,__‘ cnz]_ L ;200 |
i AOL 30K B oz |00z2 980 [ . T R L O tRor 2007 1
] 3 = - RZD1 27K vh1z2a1 Tl 022wWx2 42P
| P44 G205 3 %!
| T 13 ™3 i A 1K -
c411 1 5 L 250476
J D":'“”T e Fa05 2 2R105 W Lo Ra11 A415 RIS gple 420 R
405 3 A vaicee 8 Fhate aicaoy M ecany) §RCE TR Twecae sk s =®°
| | Raps 206 0
! ‘ 1% TS 250367
] | R120 27K 2]
i i : -J,- :
! 4 el FITT 100 102 :m1 GRY
i T * c210,22/10 R217 100 1724 ! BINPUT )3
e — —— S - +H e
}‘ T — : 3 ———— 5 Rite g gh 39‘7~|——-:aw
] Bk G B
1w L IHPUT
oK R130 15K rza sk R : L oo “
ooy 602, 064, 0605, 1507 0505, 0568 286373 or 250945 — = 1
D oafis Y QY Q60 B4, 150345 250733 or G5CSI0 i 2107 - 013 181555 H %
i >
Rizl =
| 0k
: s g 1O R219_RE20 RE03 1 ) as| |
i K 8k 5 ) LRE £ z 7182 Dl D107 P -1 ‘g
i c Tk RE1D 22K § 0110 CE022.7125 oK Yy ¥ | | ‘
11 4 A 0607 ot At
o= L LR122 y 2 2 3 zn22 N i
oo Fi o gl 3K o F 3 e Pl | oam 033550 ppaz 10K !
1.4V V 1 F H Hhh |
i - 1Y 247 : [ Ll + i i Iy | |
3 ® 21 & 18 15 ® 2z 1 & 1 18 Res ik Tets ) b — e t [ |
z : = SwinY
: g 244V RE24 REZT pez THign | 2200P a - | |
i r301 TazA1ZP ® 3 TATE2P L 56 1267 5ak D33A ] AN ! !
| . 2 ! !
| [N 7 :
| 3 4 & w0 12 3 04 6 0w 12 J i off R } !
! »] } !
1 |
” i
[ 3123 SR124£R1252R 12630127 23 94V REnd cFiot W ——— ——— — \
1B 15K 15K7 16K 1 1.5K 1% 3 ozl mezs] nzog] moa W A
; 15K} 18K | 15K T8k 20w A T T e e T e
| ) 5 B 12BY
L Bl 2l 1| | w i3] W 1] 18 17 18 I
___________ i e e — h
| T e - Py FUSE 104
Cs05
\ LED ;9 LED I A o 00818
[ (RED}H 1RED) ! 2200150
| LED1] LED2| LED3{LED4, LEDE LEVEL IND. LEDG|LED?| LEDB}LEDY LEDTD | NIV |
} ‘“— 4 — 52
E LEDT~ LEBE TLY-126  LEDS TLR-126 L0 LeaTirame  LEDWTeRi | .
IYEL) RED} WVEL) wen) | I i
I __JPOWER IND
| i & v | ownimig
. ..
U - e i
[ R502 2214 |
I |
———— ———— o
Figure B




6. EQUALIZER UNIT it st s i i i AD-50

¢ Parts Connection

Figure 9

o Parts List

Of the descriptive symbols of the resistor and capacitor, the encircled alphabetic
letter denotes the allowable error.

NOTICE:

EQUALIZER UNIT (HIRENURIEIHOSOTER Oy g nn s

Example: RD1/4VS100 @)
cEA100 (DY 25
CEAI100(P) 25
C: t0.25pF F: #1pf 1@ 5% M: $20%  Z: ‘50%
D: *0.5pF G: £2% K: £10%  X: *40%  p: Q0%
MISCELLANEOUS
Ref. Key Parts No. Description Notes
tC401 TA75802P iC interchangeable with uPC451C
1C402 TA75902P IC —ditto —
1C403 TA75802P IC — ditto —
VR101 CCW-005 Slide Volume 20k£2{B)x2
VR102 CCW-0056 Slide Volume 20kL2(B)x2
VR103 CCW-005 Slide Volume 20k&3{B)x2
VR104 CCW-005 Slide Volume 20k$2({B}x2
VR10b CC\N_-OOS Slide Volume 20k52{B)x2

RESISTORS

Ref. Key Parts No. Description Ref. Key Parts No. Description

R301 RD1/4Vv58392)  Resistor 3.9k 1/4w R401 RD1/4vS392)  Resistor 3.9kQ2 1/4W
R302 RD1/4V$104J  Resistor 100k 1/4W R402 RD1/4VS104J Resistor 100k2 1/4W
R303 RD1/4vS392) Resistor 3.9kf2 1/4W R403 RD1/4vS392) Resistor 3.9kL2 1/4W
R304 RD1/4v5102)  Resistor 1k£2 1/4W R404 RD1/4VS102)  Resistor Tk 1/4W
R305 RD1/4VS8472)  Resistor 4,7k§2 1/4W R405 RD1/4v84724 Resistor 4,7k82 1/4W
R306 RD1/4vS5104J Resistor 100k 1/4W R406 RD1/4VS104)  Resistor 100k 1/4W
R3G7 RD1/4vS561J  Resistor 56082 1/4W R407 RD1/4VS561) Resistor 56002 1/4W
R308 RD1/4vS5562) Resistor b.6k2 1/4W R408 RD1/4vSb62]  Resistor 5.6k&2 1/aW
R309 RD1/4vS104) Resistor 100k 1/4W R409 RD1/4v$104J) Resistor 100k 1/4W
R310 RD1/4v8661)  Resistor 56052 1/4W R410 RD1/4VvSb61)  Resistor 56082 1/4W
R311 RD1/4vS562)  Resistor 5.6k 1/4W R411 RD1/4vS562d Resistor 5.6k$2 1/4W
R312 RD1/4v3104) Resistor 100k 1/4W R412 RD1/4v$104)  Resistor 100k 1/4W
R313 RD1/4VvS561J  Resistor 5600 1/4W R413 RD1/4VvS561J) Resistor 5602 1/4W
R314 RD1/4vS8b62J) Resistor B.6kS2  1/4W R414 RD1/4VvS562)  Resistor 5.6k82 1/4W
R215 RD1/4vS104)  Resistor 100k 1/4W R415 RD1/4v5104J) Resistor 100k 1/4W
R316 RD1/4VS561J  Resistor 0 1/4W R416 RD1/4vS561J  Resistor 56082 1/4W
R317 RD1/4v58662)  Resistor 5.6k 1/4W R417 RD1/4v5bh62) Resistor b.6k{2 1/4W
R318 RD1/4vS104) Resistor 100k 1/4W R418 RD1/4¥S104) Resistor 100k2  1/4W
R319 RD1/4VSb61J)  Resistor 5600 1/4W R419 BD1/4vS561)  Resistor 5600 1/4W
R320 RD1/4VS562)  Resistor b.6k2  1/4wW R420 RD1/4VSh62)  Resistor b.6kE2 1/4W
CAPACITORS

Ref. Key Parts No, Description Ref. Key Parts No. Description

c301 CSZA4R7M16  Capacitor = 4.7uF 16V C401 CSZA4R7M16  Capacitor 4. 7uF 16V

C302 COMAZ23K50 Capacitor 0.022uF 50V c402 COMAZ223K50 Capacitor 0.022upF 5OV

€303  CSZA010M25  Capacitor  1pF 25V c403 €SZA010M25  Capacitor  1uF 25V

C304 COMAGBS2KS0 Capacitor  0.00868uF 50V c404 COMAGB2KEQ  Capacitor 0.0068uF 50V

C305 CSZARZ22M35 Capacitor 0.22uF 35V CA0b CSZAR22M35  Capacitor 0.22uF 35V
C308 COMAZ222K50 Capacitor  0.0022uF 50V €406 COMAZ22K50 Capacitor 0.0022uF 50V

C307 COMAE83KH0 Capacitor 0.068uF bOV c407 COMABB3KE0 Capacitor 0.068uF 5OV

C308 CKDYBbBG1K50 Capacitor 560pF 50V €408 CKDYBS561KE0 Capacito_r 560pF 50V
C309 CCMA223K50 Capacitor 0.022uF 50V C409 COMAZ223K50 Capacitor 0.022uF 5OV
C310 CKDYB181K50 Capacitor  180pF 50V C410 CKDYB181Kb0O Capacitor 180pF 50V
Cc311 COMAZ222K50 Capacitor  0.0022uF 50V C411 COMAZ222K50  Capacitor 0.0022uF bOV




7. BOOSTER P.C.BOARD UNIT (CXB-893) mutitnmumimmyuiniinii AD-50

¢ Parts Connection

2561213 -

. Te0oa. DUo
20 o 181656"

Figure 10




BOOSTER P.C.BOARD UNIT (CXB-893) 1IN NSRRI

e Parts List

MISCELLANEOUS

Ref. Key Parts No. Description Notes

1IC201 TA7612P IC

[C202 TA7612P IcC

Q101 25D476-C Transistor

Q102 25D476-C Transistor

Q103 2SD667-C Transistor

Q104 2SB647-C Transistor

Q105 25C1213 Transistor

0106 28A673-C Transistor

Q107 25D673-AC Transistor

Q108 25D673-AC Transistor

Q201 25D476-C Transistor

Q202 250478-C Transistar

Q203 25D677-C Transistor

Q204 25B647-C Transistor

Q205 25C1213 Transistor

Q206 25A673-C Transistor

Q601 25C373 Transistor interchangeabie with 25C845
Q602 25C373 Transistor interchangeable with 25C945
Q603 25C733-BL Transistor interchangeable with 25C900-E
Q604 25C733-BL Transistor interchangeable with 25C900-E
Q605 25C373 Transistor interchangeable with 25C946
0606 25C733-BL Transistor interchangeable with 25C900-E
Q607 25C733-BL Transistor interchangeable with 25C900-E
Q608 28C373 Transistor interchangeable with 25C94b
D101 151555 Diode

D102 1516565 Diode

D103 HZ9B-3 Diode

D104 C3ATL Diode

D105 C3A1LR Diode

D106 30D1 Diode

D107 151655 Diode

D108 18156556 Diode

D109 151555 Diode

D110 151555 Diode

D111 1815655 Diode

D112 vD1220 Diode

B113 \VD1220 Diode

TD6O1 O3P1N S.C.R. : interchangeable with FOR1B
TH101 D33A Thermistor

VR1 CPP-105 Variable Resistor 47082

VR2 CPP-105 Variable Resistor 47082

CTi01 CTH-060 Converter '

CF101 CTH-058 Choke Filter {0.3mH}

10



BOOSTER P.C.BOARD UNIT (CXB-893MUHIIIHEITIIIEHENHINA DO AD-50

RESISTORS

Ref. Key Parts No. Description Ref. Key Parts No. Description

R101 RD1/4vS273J Resistor 27k82 1/4W R219 RD1/4v8473J) Resistor 47kE2 1/4W
R102 RD1/4v$223J) Resistor 22kE2 1/4W R220 RD1/4VS$1562)  Resistor 1.6k} 1/4W
R103 RD1/4vS681J  Resistor 6800 1/4W R221 RD1/4VS103J  Resistor 10kS2 1/4W
R104 RD1/4vS151J  Resistor 15082 1/4W R222 RD1/4vS183) Resistor 18ks2 1/4W
R105 RD1/4vS222)  Resistor 2.2k$2 1/4W R228 RD1/4vS153J  Resistor 16k§2 1/4W
R106 RD1/4VS102)  Resistor 1k$2 1/4W R231 RS2PORZK Resistor 0.282 2w
R107 RD1/4Vv5332) Resistor 3.3k82 1/4W R232 RS2POR2K Resistor 0.2 2w
R108 RD1/4vS391d  Resistor 39012 1/4W R230 RD1/8PS153J  Resistor 15k82 1/8W
R109 RD1/4vS150J  Resistor 1502 1/4W R501 R&2P221J Resistor 22082 2W
R110 RD1/4v5181J  Resistor 18002 1/4wW R502 RS1P220J . Resistor 2282 1w
R111 RD1/4VS82R7J Resistor 270 1/4wW R504 RD1/2v¥5121J Resistor 12082 1/2W
R112 RD1/4vS181J  Resistor 18082 1/4W RB505 RD1/4VSh62)  Resistor 5.6k 1/4W
R113 RS2POR2K Resistor 0.2Q 2W R506 RD1/4vSh62J Resistor 5.6k 1/4W
R114 RSZPOR2K Resistor 0.282 2w R60O1 RD1/4VS122)  Resistor 1.2k82 1/4W
R115 RD1/4VS1560J Resistor 1582 1/4W R&02 RD1/4VvS5103J Reslstor 10kQ2 1/4W
R116 RD1/2vS471J  Resistor 470802 1/2W R603 RD1/4v5123}  Resistor 12kE2 1/4W
R117 RD1/2vS8101J  Resistor 10082 1/2W R604 RD1/4¥S5103J  Resistor 10k 1/4W
R118 RD1/4vS470J Resistor 478 /AW R605 RD1/4vS683J) Resistor 68kS2 1/4W
R119 RD1/4vS473d  Resistor 47kE2 1/4W R607 RD1/4vS1054  Resistor MO 1/4W
R120 RD1/4VS152)  Resistor 1.5kS2 1/4W RG08 RD1/4vS222) Resistor 2.2k8) 1/4W
R121 RD1/4v$103J) Resistor 10k82 1/4W RG02 RD1/4vS8221) Resistor 2208 1/4W
R122 RD1/4VS8183)  Resistor 18k 1/4W R&10 RD1/4vS223) Resistor 22k 1/4W
R128 RD1/4vS163J  Resistor 15k§2 1/4W R611 RD1/4vS223J  Resistor 22kE2 1/4W
R122 RD1/4vS272)  Resistor 2.7kE2 1/4W R612 RD1/4V8222)  Resistor 2.2k} 1/4W
R130 RD1/8PS1534  Resistor 16k£2 1/8W R613 RD1/4VS472)  Resistor 4.7k832 1/aW
R131 RSZPOR2ZK Resistor 0.282 2W R614 RD1/4V58102J) Resistor 1kE2 1/4W
R132 RS2POR2ZK Resistor 0.282 2W R615 RD1/4VS$152)  Resistor 1.6k&2 1/4W
R201 RD1/4vS273] Resistor 27k 1/4W RG16 RD1/4vS8223) Resistor 22k02 1/4W
R202 RD1/4vS223]  Resistor 22k&L /AW RG17 RD1/4VSZ72J  Resistor 2.7k82 1/4W
R203 RD1/4VS681J  Resistor 6802 1/4W RG18 RD1/4vS222) Resistor 2.2kQ2 1/4W
R204 RD1/4VS$151]  Resistor 15080 1/4W R619 RD1/4V5104J) Resistor 100k 1/4W
R205 RD1/4v$222J  Resistor 2.2k2  1/4W R620 RD1/4vS104J Resistor 1002 1/4W
R208 RD1/4vS102) Resistor 182 1/4W R621 RD1/4VS152)  Resistor 1.65k82 1/4W
R207 RD1/4vS332) Resistor 3.3k /4w RG22 RD1/8PSb62J  Resistor 5.6k 1/8W
R208 RD1/4vS391J  Resistor 39082 1/4W RG623 RD1/8PS124)  Resistor 120k 1/8W
R209 RD1/4vS1560J  Resistor 1682 1/4W R624 RD1/4PS561J)  Resistor 56082 1/4W
R210 RD1/4VS5181J  Resistor 1808 1/4W R626 RD1/4P5273)  Resistor 27k 1/4W
R211 RD1/4VS2R7) Resistor 2782 1/4W

R212 RD1/4VvS181J Resistor 180£2 1/4W

R213 RS2P0OR 2K Resistor 0.20 2W

R214 RS2POR2ZK Resistor 0.20 2W

R215 RD1/4vSi60J  Resistor 150 1/4W

R216 RD1/2vS471J  Resistor 4708 1/2wW

R217 RD1/2vS101J  Resistor 10052 1/2W

R218 RD1/4v5470)  Resistor 4752 1/4W

11



BOOSTER P.C.BOARD UNIT (CXB-893)|IHIIIIIIHIl[llllliiiilllllllIE-!IHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIEIIIIIIII[-[IIIIIIIEIIIIIIEIIHHIHIIIEI

CAPACITORS

Ref. Key Parts No. Description Ref. Key Parts No. Description

c101 CEA100P25 Capacitor  10uF 25v c207 CEA470P18 Capacitor  47uF 16V
c102 CKDYB331M50 Capacitor  330pF 50V C208 COMA333K50 Capacitor  0.033uF b0V
€103 CEA471P186 Capacitor  470uF 16V C209 CEA222P25 Capacitor  2200uF 2BV
ci4 CCDSL470JbQ  Capacitor  47pF 50V c210 CEA220P10 Capacitor  22uF 10V
C1056 CEAA70P16 Capacitor  47uF 16V C211 CEAR47M50 Capacitor 0.47uF  BOV
C108 CCDSL101KBD Capacitor  100pF 50V c212 CKDYF104Z25 Capacitor 0.1uF 25V
cio7 CEA470P10 Capaeitor  47uF Ny C501 CEA102P16 Capacitor ~ 1000uF 16V
C108 CQOMA333K50 Capacitor  0.033uF 50V C502 CEA101M10BP Capacitor  100uF 10V
C109 CEA222P25 Capacitor  2200uF 25V €503 COMA104K50 Capacitor  0.1uF 50V
C110 CEA220P10 Capacitor ~ 22uF Ny Cb04 CEA471P35 Capacitor  470uF 35V
c111 CEAR47MB0 Capacitor  0.47uF B0V . Chob5 CEA222P50 Capacitor ~ 2200uF 50V
C112 CKDYF104Z12 Capacitor 0.1uF 12v Ch06 CEA471P10 Capacitor  470uF 10V
C113 CEA221P35 Capacitor  220uF 35V CB07 CEA470P10 Capacitor  47uF 10V
c20: CEA100P25 Capacitor  10uF 26V 508 CKDYF103250 Capacitor 0.01uF 50V
C202 CKDYB331Mb0 Capacitor  330pF 5OV Ca01 CEAR33M50 Capacitor  0.33uF 5OV
C203 CEA471P16 Capacitor  470uF 16V Ce02 CEA4R7P25 Capacitor  4.7uF 25V
C204 CCDSL470J50 Capacitor  47pF 50V Cs03 CEA220P10 Capacitor  22uF 10V
C205 CEA470P16 Capacitor  47uF 16V Ca04 CEAQ10P50 Capacitor  1uF 50V
C206 CCDSL101KS0 Capacitor  100pF 50V C&05 CEA4R7P25 Capacitor  4.7¢F 25V

Ce06 COMAZ222K50  Capacitor 0.0022uF 50V

8. LED P.C.BOARD UNIT wmmusmmus i i g

¢ Parts Connection R223 — R227 1.5K R123 — R127 1.5K
N’H223" ~
B3
LED10 TLR-124 |LED6— LEDS TLY-124 LED1 — LED4 TLY-124 LED5TLR-124
Figure 11
* Parts List
Ref. Key Parts No. Description Ref. Key Parts No, Description
LED1 TLY-124 L.E.D. R123 RD1/4PS152)  Resistor 1.6k$2 1/4W
LED2 TLY-124 L.E.D. R124 RD1/4PS152J)  Resistor 1.5k2 1/4W
LED3 TLY-124 L.E.D. R125 RD1/4P5152J  Resistor 1.5kE2 1/4W
LED4  TLY-124 L.E.D. R126 RD1/4PS152)  Resistor 1.6kE2 1/4W
LEDS TLR-124 L.E.D. R127 RD1/4PS152J  Resistor 1.bk&2 1/4W
LEDG TLY-124 L.E.D. R223 RD1/4P5152)  Resistor 1.6k 1/4W
LED7 TLY-124 L.E.D. R224 RD1/4PS152J)  Resistor 1.5k02 1/4W
LED8  TLY-124 L.E.D. R225 RD1/4PS152J . Resistor 1.5k$2 1/4W
LED9 TLY-124 L.E.D. R226 RD1/4PS152)  Resistor 1.6k&2 1/4W
LED10 TLR-124 L.E.D. R227 RD1/4P5152)  Resistor 1.5k82 1/4W
LEB11 TLR-124 L.E.D. R503 RD1/4vS1562J Resistor 1.5kE2 1/4W

12



O. FADER CONTROL P.C. BOARD s i s

e Parts Connection

PS101
PHT82BD
’ ASTI= N
R625
27K
- R627
47K
PS102 .
'"HT82-01AR Figure 12
o Parts List
Ref. Key Parts No. Description i Notes
VR106 CCW-006 Variable Resistor 100§2x2
PS101 PHT82BD Posistor
R625 RD1/4PS273J ‘Resistor  27kQ2
PS102 PHT82-01AR Posistor interchangeable with PHT82-02AR + R627 (47k) RD1/4PS473J 1/4W)

10. PUSH SWITCH P.C. BOARD UNIT sttt it

e Parts Connection

Figure 13
e Parts List

Ref. Key  Parts No. Description " Notes

SW101 CSG-124 Push Switch

11. SLIDE SWITCH P.C.BOARD UNIT smmmmmummmmmmmmmmmmiig

e Parts Connection

Figure 14

e Parts List

Ref. Key  Parts No. Description Notes

SwW102 CSH-064 Slide Switch

[

12. NOMENCLATURE OF SCREWS, WASHERS AND NUTS i AD-50

The following symbols stand for screws, washers and nuts as shown in exploded view,

Symbol Description Shape Symbol Description Shape
RT Brazier head tapping screw QI:] EW _ Etype washer (i ﬁ
PT Pan head tapping screw GI:D . FW .| Flat washer @ U
BT Binding head tapping screw [D sw Spring lock washer @ ﬁ
CT Countersunk head tapping screw DE] N Nut @ @
: AN
TT Truss head tapping screw G:D WN Washer faced nut (\ /l ﬁn
ocT SOc\I{g‘INcountersunk head tapping @E:l ITW Internal toothed lock washer @ 1}
PM Pan head machine screw G:] OTW | Outernal toothed lock washer 'i(:\?} E
C k i : . '

™ scor:‘?vtersun head machine ‘ — sC Siotted set screw (Cone point) e (3

Oval countersunk head (D-D i c—)
ocMm machine screw SF Slotted set screw (Flat point) e ]

i Hexagon socket headless set
™ Truss head machine screw CFD HS cron £
BM Binding head machine screw GD ocw |--Oval countersunk head wood m&&mm
screw

PSA Pan head screw with spring G‘%D cwW Countersunk head wood screw DW

lock washer

Pan head screw with spring Ml ey & i head i N s
PSB lock washer and flat washer g7 == RW Round head wood screw A
PSF Pan head screw with flat washer Gﬂ:j

EXAMPLE
t
PM 3x8 FW 9¢x1

L—Iength inmm(1)

diameter in mm {d)

Symbol

=

i
d
1

thickness in mm ( 1)
diameter inmm {d)

Symbol

13

14



g not supplied.
T

NOTICE: Parts whose numbers are omitted are subject to bein

EXPLODED VIEW IlllllllllllllllIIIHIIIHIIIIIHllllHIlHHllIHIIHIIHHHHHIHIII||II|HllllIHHIlIIHHIHlHIllIHHII

e

Spring Washer  NutM3 - -

Varistor Bracket
B20-012-8 Screw, Mch

Screw,, Tap Tite M3x6 d 4
\BO1-263-A | ﬁ/g‘fo)fzm-A

/m2x4 \@

Screw,Mch.-M3 x 12

B10-262-A Slide Switch  giky, W

[\§70-003-A e S

% B10-202-A Screw M3 x 7
2SD4 //? B90-102-A
o) 76
Q107 } D Q202 %"0201 Screw, Mch M3 x 4
250673 — A0 25D476 " B10-261-A
. “ — Screw M3 x 7 Varistor Bracket
0108 2SD673__ ‘ BI0-102-A Q{jg
4 - Vi g Heat Sink L 2SD476\ ? Screw M3 x 7
TR Brack G ™ Ro CNR-112 ? B90-102-A
Screw, Mch b - 2 ]
. — S
B10-263-A 18333\'\6'7;? °T. N Mch _ ~ a1o1
N, Deh a3x6 (AD-50/U) ___— M3 x 12 2SDA476
< < Rivet Push -~ B10-266-A
s b CBM-016 Heat Sink R
Nut A | CNR-113
Washer M9 ;- . - F
Variable Resistor ader
- B20-009-A “cow.g06 P.C.Board
Push Switch.

CsSG-124 ™

A

Spacer

Screw, "l'ap Tite
M3 x 6
890-075-E

|

Caover, Top
CNB-502

Bkt,, Fron

“d
(3G

—Screw.,, Tap Tite M3x6
B10-262-E

/ 3
S = : Booster P.C.Board Unit
| CXB-893

Screw,, Tap Tite M3x5
B10-262-A
LED P.C.Board—-— \

Y,

Screw,, M3xg -

10- 4-A - Q P.C.Board
0-26 / EQP oar
B pine Ny g

CNP-703

. 3 Tap Tite M3x6 Slide Volume
o . ,
Mo e A 7 I BO1-263-A lf\ CCW-005
BO1-263-A - | \ = Cord Clamper Screw, Tap Tite
Screw, Hex. Socket M3x6 M3 x & Tap Tite ’
B90-073-E I N ?/ BO1-263-A M3 x 8 : ___Rubber Pad
TR ' Spacer Shaft ' Serew M2 x 4 ‘ B90-103-A e —"

Fader Control Knob CNW-031

CAA-264

[ 810-202
Cover, Dust

Cord Clamper @/

CNM-511
Push Switch Knob /,/ A Rubber Pad
CAA-263 .
— Ass'y Fuse Receptacle D i&

. | CDE-556 . /

Cover, Bottom
CNB-503

CDE-559 f/(l::;e)\:vé Tap Tite

Cabie Input L

& CDE567 890j103-A
1 Bezel, Front
21%366 CNB-501 & ; ganEleS| Snsput R
Screw, Hex. Socket Screw., Tap Tite M3x6~ - . . ot Earth
M3 x 6 BO1-263-A Cable P .
BO0073E ’ Figure 15

16

15



NOTICE: Parts whose numbers are omitted are subject to being not supplied

14. PACKING METHOD-|numnnmnunn1nnnmmmmmnun|m|mnnnmumnnmmmmmAD-sd

Styrofoam Pad (L)

Polyethylene Bag
CEG-120
Polyethylene Bag

CEG-121

Styrofoam Pad (R)

Owner’s Manual
CRB-329 (AD-50/U)
CRD-048 (AD-50/E)

Accessory Kit
CRD-037 {(AD-50/C)

Polyethylene Bag CEG-122

Volt M4 x 10 B05-130-E
Washer M4 B20-005-E
Screw M5 x 20 B00-293-A
Mounting Bracket
CNB-198

Mounting Strap
CNE-382

_ Individua! Carton Box
CHB-513 {AD-50/U, E)

Master Carton Box
CHB-515 (AD-50/U, E)
CHB-516 (AD-50/C)

Figure 16

17



